APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-4 –

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for
illustrative purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a
true picture of the financial position or results of the Enlarged Group had the
Acquisitions been completed as at 31 December 2020 or any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the
published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2020 and
other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-5 –

(ii) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the

Enlarged Group

The Group
as at 31

December
2020

Hong Da as
at 31

December
2020

Logic
Capital

Group as at
31

December
2020 Subtotal Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 5,311,916 – 1,430,269 6,742,185 (1,429,405) – – – 5,312,780
Right-of-use assets 536,993 – – 536,993 – – – – 536,993
Investment properties 34,524,400 – 4,176,000 38,700,400 (4,176,000) – – – 34,524,400
Land use rights 720,913 – – 720,913 – – – – 720,913
Interests in associates 13,817,340 1,109,246 – 14,926,586 – (651,780) (457,466) – 13,817,340
Interest in joint ventures 18,386,366 – – 18,386,366 – – – – 18,386,366
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 5,369,151 – – 5,369,151 – – – – 5,369,151
Debtors, deposits and other

receivables 20,000 – – 20,000 – – – – 20,000
Goodwill and intangible

assets 1,276,405 – – 1,276,405 – – – – 1,276,405
Long-term bank deposits 1,200,000 – – 1,200,000 – – – – 1,200,000
Deferred tax assets 628,380 – – 628,380 – – – – 628,380

81,791,864 1,109,246 5,606,269 88,507,379 81,792,728

Current assets
Properties under

development 71,367,943 – – 71,367,943 – – – – 71,367,943
Completed properties held

for sale 13,036,568 – 3,180,404 16,216,972 15,419,596 – – – 31,636,568
Inventories 416,781 – – 416,781 – – – – 416,781
Deposits for land

acquisition 18,204,746 – – 18,204,746 – – – – 18,204,746
Prepayments for proposed

development projects 25,004,121 – – 25,004,121 – – – – 25,004,121
Debtors, deposits and other

receivables 48,468,486 – 125,558 48,594,044 – – – – 48,594,044
Prepaid taxes 356,481 – – 356,481 – – – – 356,481
Restricted cash 6,248,888 – – 6,248,888 – – – – 6,248,888
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 5,338,349 – – 5,338,349 – – – – 5,338,349
Short-term bank deposits 3,585,570 – – 3,585,570 – – – – 3,585,570
Cash at banks and on hand 36,078,762 – 6,645 36,085,407 (13,000,000) – – (8,000) 23,077,407

228,106,695 – 3,312,607 231,419,302 233,830,898

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-6 –

The Group
as at 31

December
2020

Hong Da as
at 31

December
2020

Logic
Capital

Group as at
31

December
2020 Subtotal Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities 49,706,027 – – 49,706,027 – – – – 49,706,027
Accrued construction costs 18,593,833 – 7,728 18,601,561 – – – – 18,601,561
Amounts due to a related

company – – 457,466 457,466 – – (457,466) – –
Amounts due to holding

companies – 594,488 4,627,956 5,222,444 (5,222,444) – – – –
Income tax payable 12,020,469 – 104,977 12,125,446 – – – – 12,125,446
Lease liabilities 103,208 – – 103,208 – – – – 103,208
Borrowings 23,069,223 – – 23,069,223 – – – – 23,069,223
Other payables 24,260,845 – 170,781 24,431,626 – – – – 24,431,626
Derivative financial

instruments 27,450 – – 27,450 – – – – 27,450

127,781,055 594,488 5,368,908 133,744,451 128,064,541

Net current assets/
(liabilities) 100,325,640 (594,488) (2,056,301) 97,674,851 105,766,357

Total assets less current
liabilities 182,117,504 514,758 3,549,968 186,182,230 187,559,085

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 453,240 – – 453,240 – – – – 453,240
Borrowings 98,401,736 – – 98,401,736 – – – – 98,401,736
Other payables 19,768 – – 19,768 – – – – 19,768
Deferred tax liabilities 4,523,386 – 965,820 5,489,206 2,453,548 – – – 7,942,754

103,398,130 – 965,820 104,363,950 106,817,498

Net assets 78,719,374 51,758 2,584,148 81,818,280 80,741,587

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-7 –

Notes:

(1) The balances were extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the
Group as at 31 December 2020 as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the
year ended 31 December 2020.

(2) The balances were extracted from the audited statement of assets and liabilities of Hong Da as at
31 December 2020 and the audited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Logic
Capital Group as at 31 December 2020 included in the accountant’s reports as set out in